

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF MANITOBA

ORDER PAPER

No. 10

and NOTICE PAPER

FIFTH SESSION, FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

PRAYER SITTING AT 1:30 P.M.

ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

Hon. Mr. MACKINTOSH -

(No. 10) – The Criminal Property Forfeiture Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur la confiscation de biens obtenus ou utilisés criminellement

Hon. Mr. MACKINTOSH -

(No. 11) – The Domestic Violence and Stalking Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur la violence familiale et le harcèlement criminel

COMMITTEE REPORTS

TABLING OF REPORTS

MINISTERIAL STATEMENTS

MEMBERS' STATEMENTS

ORAL QUESTIONS

PETITIONS

Mr. EWASKO

Mr. CULLEN

Mr. MARTIN

Mr. PIWNIUK

Mrs. ROWAT

Mr. SMOOK

Mr. WISHART

Mr. SCHULER

Mr. EICHLER

Mr. PEDERSEN

Mr. HELWER

GRIEVANCES

ORDERS OF THE DAY

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY

DEBATE ON SECOND READINGS:

On the Proposed Motion of Hon. Mr. ALLUM –

(No. 2) – The Public Schools Amendment Act (Small Classes for K to 3)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les écoles publiques (faible effectif des classes)

(Mr. GOERTZEN – 22 mins.)

On the Proposed Motion of Hon. Mr. ALLUM –

(No. 7) – The Public Schools Amendment Act (Protecting Child Care Space in Schools)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les écoles publiques (superficie réservée aux garderies dans les écoles)

(Mr. GOERTZEN)

,

SECOND READINGS:

Hon. Mr. ALLUM -

(No. 3) – The Post-Secondary Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment Policies Act (Various Acts Amended)/Loi sur les politiques visant à contrer la violence à caractère sexuel et le harcèlement sexuel dans les établissements postsecondaires (modification de diverses dispositions législatives)

Hon. Mr. ROBINSON -

(No. 4) – The Manitoba East Side Road Authority Amendment Act (Constructing Freedom Road)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur la Commission manitobaine d'aménagement de la route située du côté est (construction de la « route Freedom »)

(Recommended by Her Honour, the Lieutenant Governor)

Hon, Mr. NEVAKSHONOFF -

(No. 5) – The Surface Water Management Act (Amendments to Various Acts to Protect Lakes and Wetlands)/Loi sur la gestion des eaux de surface (modification de diverses lois visant la protection des lacs et des terres humides)

(Recommended by Her Honour, the Lieutenant Governor)

Hon. Mr. SELINGER -

(No. 6) – The Francophone Community Enhancement and Support Act/Loi sur l'appui à l'essor de la francophonie manitobaine

(Recommended by Her Honour, the Lieutenant Governor)

Hon. Ms. BRAUN –

(No. 8) – The Employment Standards Code Amendment Act (Leave for Victims of Domestic Violence, Leave for Serious Injury or Illness and Extension of Compassionate Care Leave)/Loi modifiant le Code des normes d'emploi (congé pour les victimes de violence familiale, congé en cas de blessure ou de maladie grave et prolongation du congé de soignant)

Hon. Mr. MACKINTOSH –

(No. 9) – The Court of Queen's Bench Small Claims Practices Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur le recouvrement des petites créances à la Cour du Banc de la Reine

NOTICE PAPER

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR TUESDAY:

Hon. Mr. CHIEF -

(No. 12) – The Advisory Council on Workforce Development Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur le Conseil consultatif du développement de la main-d'œuvre

3

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR THURSDAY:

PROPOSED RESOLUTION:

Mr. SMOOK - Transparency Lacking in Routing of Manitoba-Minnesota Transmission Line

1. WHEREAS the Manitoba-Minnesota transmission line is a 213 kilometer transmission line that will run from northwest Winnipeg to the Manitoba Minnesota border and will run through or come close to many communities in southeastern Manitoba including Anola, Ste. Genevieve, Richer, La Broquerie, Sundown and Piney; and

WHEREAS the Manitoba-Minnesota transmission line is expected to be built between 2017 and 2020 at a total cost of approximately \$850 million dollars; and

WHEREAS Manitoba ratepayers will pay \$596 million dollars for the construction of this line, including \$294 million dollars for the portion of the line on the U.S. side of the border but Manitobans will retain only 49% ownership of the line; and

WHEREAS the preferred routing for the Manitoba-Minnesota transmission line will go through many densely populated areas which is intrusive to the residents of southeast Manitoba; and

WHEREAS the Official Opposition has repeatedly asked Manitoba Hydro for the analysis that led to the selection of the preferred route and that has not been provided; and

WHEREAS Manitobans know that the Provincial Government has a history of interfering in operational decisions at Manitoba Hydro, including the routing of the Bipole III transmission line; and

WHEREAS the residents of southeastern Manitoba and indeed all Manitobans deserve a Provincial Government that is open and transparent about the decisions that led to the preferred route of the Manitoba-Minnesota transmission line.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba request that the Minister responsible for the administration of The Manitoba Hydro Act immediately release the reasons for the selection of the preferred route of the Manitoba-Minnesota transmission line.

4